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Honorable Richard C. Dorley


Chairman, Industrial Development Board


City of Tallassee


1 Twin Creeks Drive


Tallassee, Alabama  36078





Industrial Development Boards – Boards of Directors – Removal from Office – Elmore County





Industrial Development Board of the City of Tallassee (“Board”) is not authorized to adopt an attendance policy stating that board members can be absent from regular meetings only a specified number of times and, if the board member is absent for the specified number of times, he or she is deemed to have resigned from his or her position on the Board, allowing the city council to appoint a replacement.





Dear Mr. Dorley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Industrial Development Board of the City of Tallassee.








QUESTION





	Can the Industrial Development Board of the City of Tallassee legally adopt an attendance policy requiring the resignation of board mem�bers after being absent from a specified number of board meetings?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You stated in the request that the board members have recently con�sidered and adopted a policy allowing a board member to be absent from no more than three consecutive regular monthly board meetings or from any four meetings within a twelve-month period.  In the event that a director is absent from the set number of regular Board meetings, the member is deemed to have resigned from his or her position.  This will allow the city council to appoint a replacement for that position.  The Board wishes to have an opinion on the legality of the attendance policy before enforcing it.





	The Industrial Development Board of the City of Tallassee is estab�lished under the statutes found in section 11-54-80, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-54-80 to 11-54-101 (1994).  Industrial devel�opment boards created under these provisions are public corporations.  Abell-Howe Co. v. Indus. Dev. Bd. of the City of Irondale, 392 So. 2d 221, 223 (Ala. Civ. App. 1980).





	Section 11-54-86 of the Code provides for the board of directors of a municipal industrial development board to be elected by the governing body of the municipality.  Ala. Code § 11-54-86 (1994).  There is no provision in section 11-54-86 of the Code regarding the attendance of directors at meetings of an industrial development board.





	The powers of an industrial development board are listed in section 11-54-87 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 11-54-87 (1994).  A board is not given the authority here or elsewhere to adopt a policy call�ing for a member of the board to resign if he or she is absent from a cer�tain number of board meetings.





	An industrial development board, as a public corporation, cannot exceed it corporate powers.  Ala. Hosp. Ass’n v. Dillard, 388 So. 2d 903, 905 (Ala. 1980).  This Office is not aware of any constitutional or statu�tory provision that permits the members of a municipal industrial devel�opment board to adopt an absenteeism policy for members as considered herein.





	It is well settled that administrative rules, regulations, and policies must be consistent with statutory authority of an agency, board, or department.  Ex parte State Dep’t of Human Resources, 548 So. 2d 176, 178 (Ala. 1988).  A regulation, rule, or policy creating a rule out of har�mony with a statute is a nullity.  Id.  For example, it was determined in an opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable David W. Hutchison, Executive Director, Escambia County Industrial Development Authority (“Authority”), dated March 29, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00227, that members of the Authority could not adopt a policy to change the terms of members of the board of directors to allow the member to serve staggered terms where the statute provided that members of the Authority shall serve terms of four years and did not provide for them to serve staggered terms.





	This Office has concluded on numerous occasions that a member of a board, once appointed, can be removed only by a court of competent jurisdiction.  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable Charles Davidson, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated March 15, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00154; to Honorable Gregory L. Harris, Attorney at Law, Mobile, dated March 8, 1991, A.G. No. 91-00182; and to Honorable Paul Barr, Chairman, Bear Creek Water Works, dated April 7, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00239.








CONCLUSION





	The Industrial Development Board of the City of Tallassee is not authorized to adopt an attendance policy stating that board members can be absent from regular meetings only a specified number of times and, if the board member is absent for the specified number of times, he or she is deemed to have resigned from his or her position on the board, allowing the city council to appoint a replacement.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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